BEFORE THE ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS

Complainant:

Arkansas State Board of Licensure for
Professional Engineers and Professional
Surveyors

Case #2009-12
Respondent:

Donald E. Sheffer, PS
Delta Survey Co, Inc

P.O. Drawer 747
Brinkley, AR 72021-0747

L I T N N T T e N e N e A

DISMISSAL ORDER

The Arkansas Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Professional
Surveyors (hereinafter "the Board") registered a complaint on March 11, 2009, charging
Donald E. Sheffer (AR-PS #993, hereinafter "Sheffer") with violation of Arkansas Code

Annotated §17-48-102 (incompetence and/or negligence in the practice of surveying).

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Sheffer is now, and was at all times relevant to the complaint, a licensed
Professional Surveyor, and the Board has jurisdictioﬁ over his conduct.

2. Sheffer was retained to survey a parcel of land in Saint Francis County, Arkansas.

3. When the survey plat was delivered, it was relied upon to place a fence, which

brought the landholder into conflict with an adjoining landholder.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The complaint did not allege specific error or wrong-doing by Sheffer, and the Board

found no evidence of error, negligence, or other wrong-doing on the part of Sheffer.

ORDER

Based on these Findings and Conclusions, the complaint against Sheffer is dismissed.

/ /
SO ORDERED this 3 ™ day of

010

Board President



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James Atchley, Investigator of the Arkansas State Board of Licensure for
Professional Engineers and Professional Surveyors, do hereby certify that I have served a
copy of the attached order by mailing a copy of same, by first class mail on this 30™ day
of November, 2010, to:

Donald E. Sheffer, PS
Delta Survey Co Inc

PO Drawer 747

Brinkley, AR 72021-0747
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